PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
BioTex Corp				01/29/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Robert Allen Jones				
Street Address:	P.O Box 15097				
City:	Fernandina Beach				
State/Country:	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	32035-3102				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 7		70603	7060313		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 206-203-3492					\$40.00
Email: scott@biotexcorp.com Correspondent Name: BioTex Corp.					a C
			n Blvd G6-198		
Address Line 1:5030 Champion Blvd G6-198Address Line 4:Boca Raton, FLORIDA 33496					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Scott J.SIIverman		
Total Attachments: 2 source=2009-2-4 Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=2009-2-4 Patent Assignment#page2.tif					

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT and/or PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, we, YB HOLDINGS, now known as BIOTEX CORPORATION and BIOTEX CORPORATION; KING CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC., now known as BTX HOLDINGS, INC and BTX HOLDINGS, INC.; and SCOTT SILVERMAN, of 1400 Cypress Creek Road, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309,; hereafter referred to as Assignors, are presently listed and recognized by the United States Patent and Trademark Offices as the owners of that certain patent No. 7,060,313 issued on or about June 13, 2006 from Patent Pending No. 10-694,285 filed on or about October 27, 2003, dealing with a citrus waste processing method (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Patent"); and,

Whereas Robert Allen Jones applied for an additional patent on or about April 18, 2006 under Application **No. 20060188621** which has not been acted upon by the United States Patent and Trademark Offices as of the date of the execution of this document by the parties (hereinafter referred to herein as the "Subsequent Patent Application"); and,

Whereas, a dispute has arisen concerning the ownership of the Patent; and,

Whereas, the parties executing this agreement wish to eliminate any potential disagreements concerning the ownership of the ideas and technology associated with the Subsequent Patent Application; and,

Whereas Robert Allen Jones initiated litigation against YB HOLDINGS, now known as BIOTEX CORPORATION and BIOTEX CORPORATION; KING CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC., now known as BTX HOLDINGS, INC and BTX HOLDINGS, INC.; and SCOTT SILVERMAN as Case No 0732578 in the 17th Circuit Court of Broward County, FL, and the parties to such litigation wish to resolve all issues between the parties, in part by the assignment of all right, title, interest and benefits to Patent and Subsequent Patent Application to Robert Allen Jones whose mailing address is P.O. Box 15097 Fernandina Beach, FL, 32035-3102.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, we, YB HOLDINGS, now known as BIOTEX CORPORATION and BIOTEX CORPORATION; KING CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC., now known as BTX HOLDINGS, INC and BTX HOLDINGS, INC.; and SCOTT SILVERMAN, by these presents do sell, transfer and assign unto Robert Allen Jones the full and exclusive right to the Patent and the Subsequent Patent Application and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents of every kind, nature and type which may be granted therefore in the United States Patent, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States.

We, YB HOLDINGS, now known as BIOTEX CORPORATION and BIOTEX CORPORATION; KING CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC., now known as BTX HOLDINGS, INC and BTX HOLDINGS, INC.; and SCOTT SILVERMAN, hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to Robert Allen Jones, together with the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use

and benefit; and for the use and benefit of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this <u>29</u> day of January, 2009, at Broward County, FL.

State of _ SS: (Signature) County of Before me personally appeared said 4N 01

and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this

day of <u>SAN 29</u>, 200<u>9</u>. Seal

PHYLLIS SPIRELLI Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires Oct 30, 2010 Commission # DD 573531 Bonded By National Notary Assn.